IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHFRN DISTRICT OF OKTARCHMA

JACK S. BURDERN,

Plaintiff, CIVIL ACTICH KO. 71-C-220

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, £y
. ; i
e E oy
O, - .
wEb g i
JACK C. SILVER-pgrne

)

)

)

)

VS, )
)

)

Defendant.

NG
o T oo e - Ly

WOW, on this 50 T4 day of /fl4r;f(ejff , 1972, there came on
ST A ey S
for consideration the Motion of the plaintiff, Jack 5. Burden, for & new
trial. Tne Court finds that said Motion should be overruled and denied.
WO, IT IS THEREFORE CKDZRED, ADJUDGED, AND DCCREZD THAT
the plaintiff's Motion for a new trial Tiled July 24, 1972, be and the

same i hereby denied.

5&622'”4 :Z,‘f,ﬂ»eﬁ)/zx—wmfm /

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JULGE




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

LUTHER JAROLD GOAD, JR.,
Plaintiff,

-V5=

. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Defendant.

THE CONTINENTAL INSURANCE
COMPANY OF NEW YORK,

Intervenor.

© THE CONTINENTAL INSURANCE

COMPANY OF NEW YORK,
Plaintiff,
- S

LUTHER JAROID GOAD, JR.,

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA and
CHARLES VERNON WAYMIRE, JR.,

Defendants.

e e N N Nt N N N N s S N N

e N N N S N S A N A N N

Case No. 71-C-67"

JACK O EILVEB-ACI;A;

CONSOLIDATED

Case No, 72-C-144

The above consclidated cases were tried to the Court on

September 20, 1972 with all parties present and either pro se or

- with attorneys except the Defendant Charles Vernon Waymire, Jr.

who appeared not and was adjudged to be in default by the Court,

at which trial the Court upon hearing all evidence and arguments

entered findings of fact and conclusions of law in favor of the

. party The Continental Insurance Company of New York, such {indings

of fact and conclusions of law by reference being adopted and wade

a part hereof,

IT IS THEREFGH Tonlkih that Judgment be entercd hoerein

awarding th ' 255,82 being held

A5 evidenod gL Lo anr el wdBe

bv the Cloerk of rhe Courc

69-CR-13, United Staros of




America v. Luther Jarold Goad, Jr., et al. to the party The

Continental Insurance Company of New York and the Clerk of the

Court is ordered to make disbursement thereof to said party.

LS

Dated this 2 / ﬁday of September, 1972.

. P L
NPy R / 4
B - P 4

Fred Daugherty C 7
United States District Judge



PLACK, STVALLS

SATIONAL TANYT
5fF Combustion
& carporation,

COMPANY, a division
n

Enginesring, Iac,

Defendant.

Conrt that tha
ment disposing

hawing agreed

@aay be disalsse

Mo. 2,993,472

parties.

CONSEIT JUD

Pl

e e o o Y e b e et e

LHEMT

cf the controversy

thav

is hzraby acknowl

a
A

8]

gda

in this Action and
and all counteyrcialns,

LJUNGED AU DECREEZD:

i

rr

atas Patani

F Ynited &

-
ed as beiwaen tre

. ~1 . B . P U
tn ancarnla $a1a Lununt



1T PPN J,,'I N 4 - RE -
S T et o FATG.

s Judwment 15 gconsenitaa £93:

TaEAy or R TATEENLE

NUWLAD . LANEY .,’HESS T e DOUGUERTY
‘ : ; ) T

4 / 9}
I




IN THE UNTUaD STATES DISTRICT COURY FOR THE NORTHE R
DISTRICT OF OKLAIOIIA

HAROLD D. BUZZARD, o - . v
SEP 26 1979

. SILVER-ACTING Clerk

4 8 DisTrRicT GOURT

Plaintiff,

NS

]
J
]
]
]
A= ]
]
CoriEiN? ASBESTOS PRODUCTS, 1
Cco., et al, ]

1 Civil Action

] Ho. 70-~C-276

Defendants.

ORDER OF DISMISSAL WITH PREJUDICE

NOW on thisgék{jzaday of September, 1972, there comes
before the Court for its consideration the joint stipulation
for dismissal filed by the attorneys of record for all parties
to the above captioned civil action against whom judgment has
not heretofore been entersad.

WHEREUPON, said Stipulation being pursuant to Rule 41(a)
of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, it is hereby ordered
that the above captioned civil action is hereby dismissed with

prejudice against the right to refile same.

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED AS TO FORM:
7%/ _
Kufn P. Danlel, Jxf/of
DOERNZER, S'TUART, fAUNDERS, DANIEL
& LANGEWKAMP

Attorneys for Defendant,
Cement Ash&stos Products Co.

. : // T ///,
A [ § . ) p
Nt oy
& ent L L Ry
Dervl L. GotéRer &f R
JONES, GIVEWS, BRETT, GOTCHLR & DROYLD
Attorneys for Plaintiff, Harold D.
Buzzard, and the Delfendant, United
States Fidelity and Guaranty Company

~




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CKLAHGOMA

J. R. VANDEVER, doing business
as Vandever Petroleum Company

Plaintiff

SUN OIL COMPANY (Delaware), a

)
)
}
)
)
vs ) No. 72-C-61
)
)
corporation )
)
)

Dafendant

CRDER OVERRULING MOTION TO MODIFY
FPINDINGS QF FACT AND JUDGMENT
AND OVERRULING MOTION FOR NEW TRIATL

Now on this 30th day of August, 1972, the Moticn to
Modify Findings of Fact and Judgment and Alternative Motion
For New Trial filed on kehalf of the defendant, Sun 0il Company,
came on for hearing and the plaintiff being present and repre-
sented by his attorney, John L. Boyd, and the defendant repre-
sented by its attorneys, Boesche, McDermott & Eskridge, by R. B.
McDermott, and the Court, after hdaring the argument of all
parties and being fully advised in the premises, finds that said

motions should be guashed and the same are hereby overruled.

MM

JUDGE



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

PEABCDY COAL COMPANY,

Plaintiff, P
e

vs. No. 72-C-244 /

LOCAL UNION NO. 1593,
UNITED MINE WORKERS OF AMERICA,

I T T I W
sepldo 972 -

JAGK C. STLVER-ACTING ()
ORDER U, S. DISTRICT COURT

e e et e Nt e e et et

Defendant.

The plaintiff having filed a Notice of Dismissal pursuant
to Rule 41{a)(l) of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure before
the defendant filed an answer or motion for summary judgment
and the court being fully advised in the premises, it is
ORDERED that the above entitled action be dismissed at
plaintiff's cost.
Dated at Tulsa, Oklahoma, this f;?ja/day of \:iﬁglzzihﬁikaf_z

1972,

Cotton For Do
Judge, United States District Court
Northern District of Oklahoma




® ¢

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

DONNA DINWIDDIE,

)
)
Plaintiff, )
) -~
-yg§- ) No. 71-C-403
)
ST, LOUIS-SAN FRANCISCO RAILWAY ) i
COMPANY, A FOREIGN CORPORATION, ) £ { RO oY
AND PAULA JEAN CARROLL, } i
) wip AP
. LR (Y 1y e
De fendants ) e i, tIL‘Jﬁbﬂﬂrryc .

U S Pty COURT
DISMISSAL WITH PREJUDICE

Comes now the plaintiff and her attorneys Robert Nesbitt
and B, W. Tabor, and petition the court to dismigs this cause
with prejudice, stating to the Court that this cause has been
settled between the parties for $15,000 and there is no other
issue to. be pending before the Court,

P N Al TN T
Plaintiff

/;,; ; 5 .
Robert Nesbit¥, Attorney

Miamif Oklahoma

B. W. Tabor, Attorney
Tulsa, Oklahoma

ORDER OF DISMISSAL WITH PREJUDICE

Oon application on the plaintiff and her attorneys, stating
that this cause has been settled and disposed of and asking the
Court to dismiss the case with prejudice, and based upon this
application, the application is hereby sustained and the causej?/ff?ﬂVV

is hereby dismissed with prejudice.

Cotprs B e

Judge, United States District
Court for the Northern Distriet
of Oklahoma

Jbk



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FCR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

BUFORD BRUNER, JR.,

[

Petitioner

vs. Case No. T72-0-180

~ ¢
{

UNITED STATES CF AMERICA,

.
; i

e

Respondent o
LT 3 ! ]9/2
JACK 0. SILVER-ACTING ]

LORDER U5 DISTRT 20

The above Petitioner was convicted by a Jury of this Court
end sentenced by the Court for the crime of selling narcotics.

United States v. Bufeord Pruner, Jr., Case No. TO-CR-37.

Petitioner now proceeds by Motion to Vacate and Set Aside
Judgment of Conviction pursuant to Title 28 U.S.C. 2255, claiming
mental imcompetency at time of trial, by reason of narcotic with-
drawal. The Court appolinted counsel to represent Fetitioner and
conducted an evidentiary hearing with Petitioner present.

Based upon the findings of fact and conclusions of law made
by the Court at the close of said evidentiary hearing and adopted
herein, the Petitloner is found to have been mentally competent
at the time of his trial and fully able to understand the pro-
ceedings against him and assist his court appointed counsel in
his defense by reason whereof his 2255 Motion should be dismissed

and it 1s so ordered this G;?/ day of September, 1672,

;%G-W %/Mé

Unlted States Distrizt Judg;{

.



IEU:1g
9/12/72 I

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

WILMA LOUISE MORELAND,
Plaintiff

i VE. Civil Action‘_
JAMES RAY MORELAND, JOHN L. EVANS,
KENRY F. CLOSE, PATRICK J, BALLARD,
JAMES L, HOLT and GLENN CODDING,

Ne. 72-C-31"

EiLE ¥y

' Defendants N o P : .
[CUE A BPY I

ER~4crrng (lurk
Y. S DISTRICT COUR

Now, on this 30th day of August, 1972, there came on for

JUDGMENT

i

hearing before the undersigned United States District Judge the pretrial

scheduled conference pertaining to the above styled and numbered matter,

Plaintiff appearing by her attorney, Sam Harris, and the Defendants appearin%
by their attorney, Irvine E. Ungerman, and the Court having heard the argumeét
of counsel at this time and on previous pretrial hearings and having examined
the files and having read the deposition heretofore filed in this cause and
belng well and sufficiently advised in the premises finds that the alleged
! causes of action as set forth in the Plaintiff's Petition are wholly
insufficient to grant the Plaintiff any relief whatsoever or to give this

Court jurisdiction of the matter involved herein, and the Court finds that

f the action should be dismissed without prejudice. i

The Court further finds that unless the Plaintiff within 20
days from this date files an amended complaint with sufficient facts contain%d
therein to give this Court complete jurisdiction of the matter involved hereﬂn,
to give rise to a valid cause of action in favor of the Plaintiff and as agaiast
the Defendants, that the action should stand dismissed as against each of thg
Defendants herein.

IT IS ThREREFORE ORDERED BY THIS COURT that the action herein
be, and the same is hereby dismissed, and that the Plaintiff is granted 20 i
cdays from this date within which to file an amended complaint herein, or

otherwise, the action shall stand diumissed as against each of the Defendants

Law OFFICES herein, and at the cost of the Plaintiff hereiu.
UNGERMAN, !
GRARFEL,

MNGEAMAN

APPROVED AS570 ©
& LEiTER //’/ ‘ United States District Judge

. "~ -
i ‘ -
‘__,4:::2u L
BIATH FLOOR [ PR CLoiutiff
WRIGAT BUILDING )

) §
TULSA, OKLAHOMA . . .0

.

LUV

soean, Attupney for Defendants

!
N !




frﬂ@[{ 6. &1
IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA i =

COSMA ANN JOHNSON, individually and
for all others similarly situated,

-c-235
Plaintiffs, 72-C-23

vVsS.

REGINALD D. BARNES, Chairman, et al.,

e e A et N e et N e

Defendants.

ORDER

This cause came on for hearing on September 21, 1972,
on the application for a class action, interlocutory relief
and on the merits. The Court, on its own motion, reguested
the parties to address the question of mootness and heard
the statements of counsel on that issue and on the propriety
of a class action. On consideration of the statements of
counsel and on examination of the file, the Court finds and
concludes as follows:

We are convinced that this suit is not one which may
properly be maintained as a class action under Rule 23(b) (2)
cf the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure on which the plaintiff
has chosen to proceed. The Court concludes that the showing
fails to demonstrate that the class is so numerous that joinder
of all members is impractical, and that the showing is not
adequate that the represcntative plaintiff will fairly and
adeguately protect the interests of the class. Under the

circumstanceo:, N Lhave doubts concerning the remaining



conditicns for a proper class action. We, therefore, determine
and order that the action may not be maintained as a class
action,

The Court thereupon considered the acticn of the
plaintiff individually. We find that the statements of
plaintiff's counsel show that plaintiff was denied welfare
payments for one (1) or two (2) months. The parties agree
that plaintiff was determined eligible and reinstated July 1,
1972, No claim for recoupment of payments denied her is
socught by plaintiff and there is no present ineligibility due
to application of the rule in question. Therefore, we find
and conclude that the action is moot as to the plaintiff
individually and may not be maintained as a justicable controversy,
especially since one of the determinations sought is a
constituticnal one.

For these reasons, IT IS ORDERED that the action
may not be maintained as a c¢lass action and that the action
of the plaintiff individually should be and is hereby dismissed
as moot.

DATED this 21st day of September, 1972.

¢

.lj .
R A A R A IR . o

William J. Holloway, Jr., Circuit Judge
I Z
‘7.—." 4 //
ere - -
G~ ¢:>&~1,L4;__h//'\\\

AlTen E. Barrow, District Judge

Fred Daugherty, District Judge

L



Ix THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN

PATES
DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

SHOWVZL CLAND SUPPLY CO., INC., )
)
Plaintiff, }
) .
vE. } Ne. 71-C-397
)
E. R. ALZIRT, JR., )
)
Defendant }
ant Third-Party Plaintiff, )
) -
ALBERT BQUIPMENT (CO., INC., } :
formarly aAlbert & Harlow, Inc., ) . 3
) - b .
Thira-Party Defendant. ) _Awﬂﬁs .
JACE M TR
DISMISSAL WITH PREJUDICE
; : -
Aopllo, e e A

NOW on this " day of Mgust, 1972, this
on for nearing upon the Stipulation for Dismissal and
inding that all claims between the parties have been
compromised &nd having examined the Stipulation finds

Or 1lits costs, 1t 1s therefore

matter came

the Court

settled and

that the

action should be dismissed with prejudice each party tc bear his

CRDERED that the action including the Counter—-claim and

P

wrejecices, sach party to bear his or its costs.

\"}..,__’ o . Fi-

Inlra Party Complaint be and the same are hereby dismissed with

"

United States District gudge



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE

NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

ELMER DEAN FIELDS,
PETITIONER,
V.

STATE CF OKLAHOMA

jpean

and 72-C-336 ~of L E D
PRISON PSYCHIATRISTS SEF 16187

WILLIAMS AND IMPUTY, TAUK C. SILVER-ACTING
. Clerk

U, S, DISTRICT COURT

Nt et e e et St et et M M Nt et e

RESPONDENTS.

CRDER

THE COURT, having examined the Petition for Writ
of Habeas Corpus filed herein by the clerk, together with
the motion for leave to proceed in forma pauperis and the
reguired affidavit, and being fully advised in the premises,
finds:

1. That petitioner is unable to pay fees and
costs or give security therefor;

2. It does not appear that the applicant has ex-
hausted the remedies available in the courts of the State of
Oklahoma, or that there is either an absence of available
state corrective process or the existence of circumstances
rendering such process ineffective to protect the rights of
the petitioner. 22 U.S.C.A. § 2254. Although the petitioner
did pursue an unsuccessful direct appeal from the state judg-
ment of conviction, he has chosen to ignore the state post-
conviction remedy provided by 22 0.S.A. § 1080 et seq. The
institution of a post-conviction action in the state sentenc-
ing court is a prerequisite to the granting of habeas relief

in this court. See Brown v. Crouse, 395 F.2d 755 (CA 10 1948);

Omo v. Crouse, 395 F.2d4 757 (CA 10 1968).




IT Is THEREFORE QORDERED:

1. That the motion for leave to proceed in forma

pauperis is granted;
2. The case is dismissed;

3. That a copy of this order he mailed by the

clerk of this court to the petitioner:

4. That a copy of this order be mailed by the
clerk to the respondents by mailing the same to the Attornay

General of the State of Oklahoma.

DATED THIS /%5 “Bay oF SEPTEMBER, 1972.

MWM‘H/

UNLITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE




UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN NDISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, )
)
Plaintiff, )
)
vs. ) CIVIL ACTION NO. 69-C-170
)
40.00 ACRES OF LAND, MORE OR ) Tract No. 435M
LESS, SITUATE IN ROGERS COUNTY,)
STATE OF OKLAHOMA, AND CLAY ) WORKING INTEREST ONLY
COCHRAN, ET AL., AND UNEKNOWN }
OWNERS , }
) .
Defendants.) oy I
TACK ¢ o 2B TR
JUDGMENT Ko alLVEH_Ag;I‘};‘?E’

- uler

4.8 DISTRICT ColRT

-
Now, on this /ﬁﬁ - day of September, 1972, this matter

1.

comes on for disposition on application of the Plaintiff, United
States of America, for entry of judgment on the Report of Commis-
sioners filed herein on November 2%, 1971, and the Court, after
having overruled Plaintiff's Objections to Report of Commissioners
on December 29, 1971, having examined the file in this action
and being advised by counsel for the Plaintiff, finds that:

2.

The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the
subject matter of this action.

3.

This fudgment 2pplies only to the working interest in the
estate taken in Tract No. 435M as such estate and tract are
described in the Complaint filed in this case.

4.

Service of Process has been perfected either personally
or by publication notice, as provided by Rule 71A of the Federal
Rules of Civil Procedure. on all parties defendant in this

cause who are interested in the subject tract.



5.
The Acts of Congress set out in paragraph 2 of the
Complaint filed herein give the United States of America the
right, power and authority to condemn the subject property
for public use. Pursuant thereto, on July 23, 196%, the United
States of America filed its Declaration of Taking of a certain
estate in such tract of land, which was the date of taking
thereof. Simultaneocusly therewith, Plaintiff deposited $850.00
in the Registry of this Court as estimated compensation for the
working interest in the estate taken, all of which has been
disbursed. Therefore, title to such property should be vested
in the United States of America as of July 23, 1969.
6.
The Report of Commiséioners filed herein on November 29,
1971, is h8reby accepted and adopted as findings of fact as
to the subject tract, insofar as it applies to the working interest
therein, wherein the amount of just compensation as to the working
interest in the estate taken therein is fixed by the Commission
at $625.00.
7.
This judgment will create a surplus in the deposit
of estimated compensation for the working interest taken in the
subject tract as shown below in paragraph 11. Such surplus funds
should be refunded to the Plaintiff.
8.
The Defendant named in paragraph 11 as owner of the
working interest in the estate taken in the subject tract is
the only Defendant asserting any interest in such estate;
all other Defendants having either disclaimed or defaulted.
The Court further finds that there was a subsisting oil and
gas lease on this tract on the date of taking. Said named
Defendant was the owner of the working interest in the estate

condemned herein as of the date of taking and, as such, is



entitled to receive the just compensation awarded by this
judgment as set out in paragragh 1l below.
9.
IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED BY
THE COURT that the United States of America has the right,
power and authority to condemn for public use the subject tract,
as it is described in the Complaint filed herein, and such
property, to the extent of the working interxest in the estate
described in such Complaint, is condemned and title to such
working interest in such estate is vested in the United States
of America, as of July 23, 1969, which was the date of taking
thereof, and all Defendants herein and all other persons are
forever barred from asserting any claim to such estate,
10.
IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED BY THE
COURT that on the date of taking in this case, the owner of
the working interest in the estate taken herein in the subject
tract was the Defendant whose name appears below in paragraph 11
with the interest owned by him alsc shown therein and the right
to receive the just compensation for such estate is vested in
the party so named; and, there was a subsisting oil and gas
lease on this tract on the date of taking.
1i.
IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED BY THE
COURT that the Report of Commissioners filed herein on November 29,
1971, is hereby confirmed insofar as it applies to the working
interest in the estate taken herein and the $625,00 therein fixed
is adopted as the award of just compensation for the working
interest taken in the subject tract, which is allocated and should

be disbursed according to the following schedule:



TRACT NO. 435M

OWNERSHIP, DISTRIBUTION OF AWARD AND DISBURSAL:

WORKING INTEREST (7/8):

OWNER: O©. H. Mocore

DEPOSITED AS ESTIMATED COMPENSATION:
For the Working Interest . . . . . . . $850.00

DISBURSED TO OWNER . . . « + » + + » - - B50.00

AWARD OF JUST COMPENSATION:
{pursuant to Commissioners' Report). . _625.00

OVERPAYMENT TO OWNER . . + . « - « « » - $225.00
12.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY TFE COURT that the Plaintiff,
United States of America, have judgment against O. H. Moore, owner
of the working interest herein, for $225.00, the amount of the
overpayment to him. In payment of this judgment, the Defendant,
0. H. Moore, shall deposit $225.00 into the Registry of this
Court.

Upon receipt thereof, the Clerk of this Court shall
credit such sum to the deposit for this tract and then disburse

the said $225.00 to the Treasurer of the United States of America.
LUTHER BOHANON

—UNYTED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE
APPROVED:

Yars 14, SHORT

W5

JACK M. SHORT
Assistant United States Attorney




IN THE UNTTED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
KORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

TEXACO, INC., & corporation,
Plaintiff,
-G~

Case No, 71-C-167

PHILLIPS PETROLEUM COMPANY,
a cecrporatioen,

N e P N N e S N S

Defendant. - oy
~ | -
- - Lttt
R 4
O R D E R JACK G. SILVER~ACTING - LER
. AT e o)
v SR Buu

Plaintiff sues Defendant for the value of heljum entrained in
natural gas produced by it and sold to the Defendant under gas con-
tracts entered into between them. The circumstances surrounding
the parties' controversy over the entrained helium which Defendant
extracted from the natural gas obtained from Plaintiff are fully

reported in Northern Natural Gas Company v. Grounds, 292 F. Supp.

619 (Kan. 1968) and Northern Natural Gas Company v. Grounds, 44i

F. 24 704 (Tenth Cir. 1971). The sole basis of jurisdiction hers-
in as alleged by Plaintiff is the existence of a Federal questicn
within the provisions of 28 U.S.C.A. §1331(a). Defendant hac

moved to dismiss Plaintiff's action for lack of such furisdiction.

The Amended Complaint of Plaintiff pleads ae zrounds for
vetief (1) the judsgment of the United Scates Courc of Appedts for

the Tentch Civcuic nern Natural Gas Lompeny case, SUpta

sethorizing recovery of interpleaded helium funds oy lessec-
sroducers, (2)  common law asswapsit and {3)  the wights afforde.
vozintiff by the Natural Gas Act, 15 U.S5.C.A, §§717 ec seq., by

VL oef the delium Act Amcnedcents, 50 U.S,C.A. §1671 and by the



.

Judpment In the Northern Nartuval Gas Company case, supra. Plain-

ti0Z claims that grounds (1) and (3) supra are Federal questions

woich vest jurisdiction in this Court, Jurisdiction Is clearlw

re

Liy)

TOT

)

ent for a recovery under ground (2), supra, as Plainuiff

©

sckneowledges in its Brief, "there is no diversity of citizenship

between the parties."

Jurisdiction is not present under ground (1), supra, as a
judgment of a Federal court does not raise a federal question which
will support jurisdiction under 28 U,S.C.A. §1331¢a). Motcaif w.

Watertown, 128 U.S. 586, 32 L.E4. 543 (1888); Prairie Band of

i Pottawatomie Tribe of Indians v, Puckkee, 321 F, 2d 767 (Tenth

Cir. 1963).

As to ground (3), supra, the Plaintiff, as a lessee-producer,
did not acquire any rights under the provisions of the Natural Cas
Act, 15 U.S.C.A. §§717 et seq. Rather, it lost rights as said Act
placed a limiration or ceiling on the price Plaiacviff, as & lesses-
vroducer, could receive for the natural gas it produces ard s&’is
zna otherwise subjected Plaintiff to rate regulation by ths Fedevr:.
rower Commission. The Natural Gas Act, supra, did not abrogate tns
zas contracts then existing between the parties hevete even Ihoazh

cne price provisions thervoef were superseded by Fedews

Powaer
Lwomnission rate regulation cuthorized by vhe Act. Nowr, did Piraz--

cnrroacouire any vights under the Helium Act Amendments, §ii,

S0 UVS.CLAL §1671, They werely exeapted extracted neldlum fvon tbo

0 by the Katural Gos Aco. Thus, s

- s a7 PR S = . s R S R - P T T R LI
Jhaintiff obrtained no vichys under said Federal Lagisandation, oo

e ey e PR I P P R P U, S
,-_‘-_‘..'.\.; FRTOLN ALY Laosnid o arise ander Fodoral Law.



-3-

Thz Zovegoing observations arc explicit in the Northern
1/ -

Noteral Gas Comnany degision. Therein the Court said

regulated lessce-producers must continue Lo
the dedicated gas and have no statutory or
crual method of obtaining any beneiit for
reased value," (Emphasis added).

Tincreased value", of course, is the helium content upon

The
excraction. After allowing lessee-producers in said case to
recover from the interpleaded funds the reasonable value oi the
helium content of the processed gas, the Court then said,

"We believe that this result is a valid reconciliaticn

of the statutes and a proper determination of the
rights of the parties."

o

it is thus apparent that the right of the Plaintiff as
lessee-producer to recover the value of the helium content of gé:

~roduced by it and sold to Defendant, according to the Norcherw
2
Natural Gas Company decision, is not based on statute, Rathey,

£ff's right as a lessee-producer to recover the value cf ~hne

pie
th

Pilaint

sdiction in that case was not based on a federal
U.S.C.A. §1331(s). Jurisdiction therein was obtained
interpleader statutes, 28 U,5.C,A. §§1335, 1397 :
Wevurzl Gas Company v. Grounds, 292 F. Supn. 619
627-640, ©No claim is here made that the inscant

iun anag therefere ¢ was no ionpedime
sie wvalue of helium

Sech & conclusion assumed that bhe
irndependently of Foderal Statute.
ation of & Government price ceiling
would resuit in & windfall for
st a utility rate could be used ¢
inn the contemplation of the rate., &




ceLnivg content of 1is proccssed

siea ol equity by o reconciliarvion of fedeval stataces which did

.
I
81
5
C
g
fo
o

net shvogate existing gas contracts. This s indee
sttuation and has been brought about by the intrusion of the
federal Government into the Natural Gas industry by placing &
celling on the price of natural gas as produced and at the same
cime directing the Federal Government to purchase, conserve and

stove nelium and do all of this without abrogating existing gas

Thus, the Court concludes that Federal question jurisdiction
ie not present in this case, as required by 28 U.S.C.A. §1331(a).
It may be that defensively the Defendant will assert that their
gas contracts do not support Plaintiff's contention made herein,
wneretpon, Plaintiff will respond with the decision of Korthern

Yozurel Gas Comoany, supra, that it is entitled to & recovey fox

the raasons therein stated. As aforesaid, not only does a juag-
menic ol & Federal Court not raise a federal question under

23 U.S.C.A. §1331(a) but a Plaintiff may not avail itself of
Teoeral guestion jurisdiction by anticipating a probable dedfense,

Seelly 011 Cewpany v Phillips Petrolecunm Company

u

w4 L.Ed. 1194, 70 §.Ct. 876 (1950).

Delendant's Motion To Dismiss is granted and Plainclil s

G L1 szed for want of juriszdiction.
3
: .
" - - A - A = e ’ R : N ' ‘7 /
Tt ls so ordered this s day of < - NS FACH
- x
/
," ,

Proed Davraen

L N O LA A S U IS PR R



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR TIHE
HORTHERN DISTRICT GF CKIAHOMA

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaimtiff, CIVIL ACTION NQ. T2-C-1Th

MILTON C. GUNKEL and CAROL GUNKEL,

F‘":LF,{)

)
)
)
)
V5. }
)
)
)
) SEP 1197

Defendants.

Clar
JUDGMENT OF FORECLOSURE U. S, DISTRICT rourt

This matter comes on for comsideretion this ' Q' day of
August, 1972, the defendants, Milton C. Gunkel and Carcl Gunkel, appearing
not; and

The Court being fully advised and having examined the file herein
Tinds that legal service by publication was made upon the defendants,
Milton C. Gunkel and Carol Gunkel, as appears by Proof of Publication
filed herein on August 23, 1972, requiring them to answer the Complaint filed
herein not more than twenty (20) days after date of last publication, and
it appearing that said defendants have failed to file an answer herein and
their default has been entered by the Clerk of this Court; and

The Court further finds that this is a suit based upon a mortgage
note and foreclosure on a real property mortgage securing said mortgage note
on the following described real property located in the City of Tulsa, Tulsa
County, State of Qklahoma, within the Northern Judicial Pistrici of Oklahomat

Lot Twenty-Six (26), Block Five (5), NORTHGATE 3RD ADDITION

to the City of Tulsa, Tulsa County, Oklahoma, according to

the recorded plat thereof.

The Court further finds that the material allegations of plaintiff's
Complaint are true and correct; and

That the defendants, Milton C. Gunkel and Carol Gunkel, did on
January 15, 1971, execute and deliver to Diversified Mortgage and Investment
of Tulsa, Oklahoma, their certain mortrage note in the principal amount of

$14,250.00 with interest thereon st the rate of 8 1/2 per cent per annum
» P

frem date until paid, and further providing for payments on the principal and



interest in monthly installments of $109.5% each, commencing on the lst day
of March, 1971.

That at the same time and as a part and parcel of the same trans-
action and for the purpose of securing said mortgage note, said defendants
executed and delivered to Diversified Mortgage and Invesiment Company their
certain real estate mortgage covering all of the above-described property.

That subsequent therete Diversified Morigage and Investment Company
endorsed said mortgage nolte, without recourse to Federal Naticnal Mortgage
Association, and on the 2nd day of April, 1971, Federal Naticnal Mortgage
ASSOCiaﬁion did sell, assign, transfer, set over and convey untc Diversified
Mortgage and Investment Company the aforesaid mortgage; that on the 12th day
of April, 1971, Diversified Mortgage and Investment Company did sell, assign,
transfer, set over and convey unto the Home Federal Savings and Loan Associa-~
tion of Tulsa the aforesaid mortgage; and on the 29th day of November, 1971,
subject mortgage was conveyed unto the Secretary of Housing and Urban Develop-
ment, Washington, D. C.

It further appeers that the defendants, Milton C. Gunkel and Carol
Gunkel, made default under the terms of the aforesald mortgage note and
mortgage by reason of their failure to make the monthly installment due thereon
for more than six months, which default has continued and that by reason there-
of the defendants are now indebted to the plaintiff in the sum of $14,205.59
as of November 30, 197%, with interest at the rate of 8 1/2 per cent per annum
from that date until pald, plus any edditional sums advanced or expended during
this foreclosure action by plaintiff for taxes, insurance, abstracting, or sums
for the preservation of subject property, plus the cost of this action accrued
and accruing.

IT IS, THEREFCRE, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED THAT the plaintiff,
United States of America, have and recover judgment in rem against the
defendants, Milton C. Gunkel and Carol Gunkel, for the sum of $1%,205.59,
with interest therecn at the rate of & 1/2 per cent per annum from November 30,
1971, until paid, plus any additicnnl sums advanced or expended during this
foreclosure action by plaintiff for faxes, insurance, abstrecting, preserwation

of subject property, and the cost of this asction accrued and accruing.

]



IT IS FURTHER ORDGRED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED THAT upon failure of
the defendants to satisfy plaintiff's money judgment herein, an Order of
Sale shall issue to the United States Marshal for the Northern Distriect of
Cklahoma commanding him to advertise and sell, with appraisement, the above-
described real property and apply the proceeds thereof in satisfaction of
plaintiff's judgrent. The residue, if any, to be deposited with the Clerk
of the Court to await further order of the Court.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED THAT from and after the
sale of said property, under and by virtue of this Jjudgment and decree, the
defendants and each of them and all persons claiming under them since the
filing of the Complaint herein be and they are forever barred and foreclosed
of any right, title, interest, or e¢laim in or to the real property or any

part thereof.

d ‘f( / o v Fs
e L, . - R T
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

ROBERY P. SANTEE
Assistant United States Attorney




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE

NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

ASH LAND OIL, INC.,

Plaintiff,
vs.

PHILLIPS PETROLEUM COMPANY,

et o et et et e e
e ey e

i
Defendant. L & PN
P das
B e LT
4cx o st L4 Tty T
H"‘A o
U e TIMﬁeﬂf
SUMMARY JUDGMENT = D]STR!CT Coun
ON THE TISSUE OF LIA3 ILITY 7

This cause came on for consideration by the Court on
the 30th day of August, 1972, upon Motion of the plaintiff,
Ashland 0il, Inc., for summary judgment, interlocutory in
character, on the issue of liability, as provided by Rule 56c)
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure.

The parties appeared by their respective counsel and
presented their arguments upon plaintiff's Motion.

After due consideration of the arguments pre

csantad,
the pleadings, answers to interrogatories and admissicns, and
the briefs submitted, the Court is of the opinion that under

the rules laid down in Nerthern Natural Gas Co. vs. Greounds,

441 F.2d 704 (10 C.A.) plaintiff's Moticn should be granted
with respect to defendant's duty to account to the plaintiff,
Ashland 0il, Inc., for the reasonable value of the helium con-
tained in the processed gas delivered to the defendant, Phillips
Petroleum Company, by the plaintiff, Ashland.

The defendant has interposed the defenses of (1) Statuce
of Limitations, (2} payment, and (3) accounts stated. This
Summary Judgment will be without prejudice to the defendart in
presenting these defenses, and the Court will rule upon these
defenses at the appropriate time, and

IT I8 S50 ORDERED.

Dated this / 3@ _day of September, 1972.

D STATES DISTHICT

s .
. o
_ __1[42;4?&454/ </€141{
UNITE H



IN THE UNYTED STATES DISTHICT CCURT FOR THE
NORIHERW DISTRICT OF CHLAHOMA

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, }
J
Pleintiff, ) CIVIL ACTION NC. 72-U-15%
)
VS . )
) F“'- i W = r\
CLARK G. CCRBITT, ET AL., ) L I
) e N
Nreet 40
Defendants.) RHE SR I S T
JACK G, SILVER-ACTING 1"'|
- Clerk

d. S, DISTRICT COURT
NOTICE OF DIEMISSAL

COMES NOW the piaintiff, United States ol America, by and through
its attorney, Robert P. Bantee, Assistant United States Attorney for the
Northern District ol Oklahomz, and hereby gives notice of its dismissal
without prejudice of this action.

Dated this 1lith day of September, 1972.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

NATHAN G. GRAHAM
United States Attorney

- . e ) -
///<'L,-u\ Y
ROBERT P. SANTEE
Assistant United States Attorney



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
i FOR THE NCORTHERN DISTRICT CF OKLAHOMA —~

o
i

]
]
I Plaintiff, |
[ ]
i vs. 1 No. 72 C 232
i ] - -
" PONCA CITY SAVINGS AND LOAN ] oo e B i
|, ASSCCIATION, ) oS
i ] el b,
Defendant. |}

ORDER OF DISMISSAL WITH PREJUDICE

/ \:"u\’i
-5, DISTRICT 20u™7
Ao

é._/: ‘Ll-';-sf‘-n

. 7s
NCW on this _/ day of #& |at, 1972, there comes Lefore
the Court for its consideration the joint stipulation for dis-
nissal filed by the attorneys of recordé for all parties to the

above captioned civil action against whom judgment has not heretc-

| foxre been entered.

} WHEREUPON, said Stipulation being pursuant to Rule 4l{a) !

i
of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, it is hereby ordered that |

the above captioned civil action is hereby dismissed with pre-

;judice against the right to refile same.

, <]

i -/ . -

. l//\wk ¥ /jV‘ b "\ RS
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDUE'“

“APPROVED AS TO FOR_M
»—’ o /

s P DanleL,'Jr. of

DOERNER, STUART, SAUNDERS, DANIEL ;
& LANGENKAMP !

:Attorneys for Plaintiff

[

 Pat Malloy: Attorney for Defendant




IN CTHE UNITRED STATES DISTRICT COUR'YT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF QGRILATIOMA

UNITFED STATINS O AMPRICA
Plaintiff,

Civil Action
No., 70-C-303

V5.

AUGUSTA S, SISLER, Individually and
as Executrix of the Estate of Wade H, £ i L el
Sisler, M. D,, deceased, o I
EE 331972
Delendan@&&ﬁySIEmmﬁE?}ﬁg

Clerk

: U. S, DISTRICT COURT

i ORDER SUSTAINING FINDINGS AND

: RECOMMENDATIONS OF MAGISTRATE

I AND

i FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCI.USIONS OF LAW

AND JUDGMENT ,

‘ | ' /j'
There comes on before this Court for consideration on this Z 8

—

; day of September, 1972 the findings and recommendations heretofore made
by the U. 5. Magistrate, Morris [.. Bradford, on the 23rd day of August,
1972.
This Court finds as follows:
1. That no objections or other response has been made or filed
by the plaintiff United States of America to the findings and recommendations
of the Magistrate.
2. The findings of fact by the Magistrate are correct and should
be sustained,
3. The defendant is entitled to judgment as a matter of law,
4. The affidavits and exhibits attached to the Motion for Summary
' Judgment show that there is no genuine issue as to any material fact and
that defendant is entitled to have judgment rendered in her favor as a
matter of law,
5. The affidavits and exhibits attached to defendant's Motion for
Summary Judgment show that there is no genuine issue as to any fact
pertaining to Mercy Hospital as a corporation or the relationship of Wade
H. Sisler, M. 1., deccased, to such hospital corporation, or the relation-
ship of the plaintiff to such hospital corparation or to Wade H. Sisler, M. D,
deceased.

6. The plaintiff has not filed or presented any instrument in

LA & QFFITn

BooNEg, ELLISON oppousition to the affidavits or exhibits attached to and made a part ot
& SMITH

sre monin o na the defendant's Motion for Summary Judgment.

Tonge e tarn



Lae GFit

u

BooNE, KLLISON
& ST

AT NN SRR

Titine [N A

7. The undisputed facts as presented in the defondant's Motion for
Summary Judgraent and the affidisyits and exhibits attached theveto and the
applicable law as presented by the defendant's Lriel in support of its
Motion for Surmenary Judgment, clearly disleese that the hospital corpora-
tion was not the "alter eco' of Wade 1. Sisler, M. D., deceased; that the
defendant as Fxccutrix of the Fstate of Wade H. Sisler, M. D., deceascd,
or as amn individual, sghould not be 2 defendant in this action in any respect
and has no liabilily or responsibility to the plaintiff in any respect or
regard whatever,

IT 1S THEREFORE ORDEREDR, ADJUDGED AND DECRIED that
the Motion for Summary Judgment of the defendant Augusta S, Sisler, in
the capacities in which suit was filed apainst her, is hereby sustained aund
judgment is hereby rendered in favor of defendant and against the plaintiif,
and the defendant in her capacity both as an individual and as executrix of
the estate of Wade . Sisler, M. D., deceased, is adjudged to have no

liability or responsibility to the plaintiff in any respect or regard whatever.

- =

ALLEN E, BARROW, JUDGE




Lhw ©FIICDS
LYER. POWERS &
MAFRSH
1501 FOURIH HATIONAL 8106,

TSR, OKLARCHA F414d

|

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN

DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

GOARD OF TRUSTEES, PIPELINE
INDUSTRY BENEFIT FUND,

V8. Plaintiff, No, 72 C 29]

VAN ESS COMPANY,
FI1LED
Grp i
TACK ©. smm—acrxﬂscmm
U. 3. BISTRICT COURT

Defendant,

ORDER OF DISMISSAL

NOW, on this!_z'__d:y of September, 1972, Plaintiff's Motion for Dismissal
coming on for consideration and counsel for Plaintiff herein representing and stating
that all issues, controversies, debts and liabilities between the parties have been
settled and compromised,

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, that said action be and the same is hereby
dismissed with prejudice to the bringing of another or future action by the Plaintiff

herein,

JUDGE, UNITED STATES DISTRICT COUR

T



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERM DISTRICT CF CRLAHCMA

United States of America,
Plaintifi,
vs, CIVIL ACTICN NCO, 70-C-33%
10,00 2cres of land, More or Tract No, 133%4
less, Situate in Nowata County,

State of Oklahoma, and Fred C.
Summers, Inc., et al., and B

f oy .

Unknown Owners, i I
Defendants. Jacx ¢, sILvéE-' Vg
H‘ACTING ]

U 5, DIStRIey pi"!e”i

AIRT

AMENDMENT TC JUDGHMENT

NOW, on this _g/  day of Sentember, 1972, this matter
comes on for dispositicn on apnlication of the 2laintiff for entry
of an amendment to the Judgment filed herein on July 31, 1972.

The Court, having examined the files and being advised by counsel,
finds that:

1. Based upon information furnished by counsel,

the Judgment filed herein on July 31, 1972, recited, in
paragrash 14, that none of the sum denosgited as esti-
mated compensation for the lessor interest in the sub-
ject tract had been disbursed to che owners of such
interest,

2. The information furnished by counsel was in
error, in that one-half of said denosit had been dis-
bursed to the owners of one-hal? of said lessor
interest.

Therefore, the Judgment should be amended as requested
by Plaintiff.

It Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the
Judgment filed herein on July 31, 1972, hereby is amended in the
following marticulars only:

Delete from said Judgment all of the paragraph numbered

14 and substitute in ieu thereof the following:



14,

It Is Further CRDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the sum
of $50.00 hereby is adonted as the award of just compensation for
the lessor interest in the estate condemned herein in subject tract,
as shown in the schedule as follows, to-wit:

Tract No. 1339M

Owners:
Lessor Interest:
George C. Lynde and
Cornelia L. Sneed, Co-executors of the Estate
of Elizsbeth W. Iynde, deceased . . . + . . . . » 1/2
Trustees of Towe CO11EEE .+ + + + + « = = « « + «» « 1/2
Lessee Interest:

Fred C. Sumers, Inc.

Award of just compensation, deposit, and disbursals:

Lessor Lessee
Interest Interest
Award
Pursuent to Court findings . . . . $50.00 $50.00
Pursuant to stipwlation . . . . . . . . . . s 4 « .« of. $1,700.00 $1,700.00
Deposited as estimated compensation . 50,00 T10.00
Disbursed:

To Trustees of Ipwa College . . . + . «. . + 25.00
To lessee T T T T T I T R Y T R T10.00

Balance due:
To George . lynde and Cornelis
L. BSneed, Co-executors of the
Estate of Elizabeth W. Lynde,
decedsed . 4 v . s 4 4 s 8o« s o = s s+ . $85.00

To Fred C. SUmmers, INCe « o + o o « o o w o o » o + ofa « & « o « » $990,00

Deposit deficiency . . « + ¢« » . . « None $590. 00"

/s/ allen E. Barrow

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

/s/ Hubert 2. Marlow

HUBERT 4. MARLOW
Assistant United States Attorney

wZ -



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CKLAHOMA

GLENDA JOYCE SPEARS,
¥

/
72-c-113 "
F i L E Dy -
st gz e A

e n. STLTCA=AGYTEG C\er‘:\*
osE ST THISTRICT COURT

Plaintiff,
VER

SKFEWAY STORES, INC., and
B ILL LASHLEY,

Defendants.
ORDER
After reviewing the file and record in this cause, the
recommendations of the Magistrate are hereby approved, and
IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED that Motion tc Dismiss as
to Defendant Bill Lashley be and the same is hereby overruled;
that the Plaintiff's Motion to Uverrule Defendant Lashley's
Motion to Dismiss be and the same is hereby sustained; that
the Defendant's petition for removal from the District Court
of Creek County, Drumright Division, State of Oklahoma be and
the same is hereby dismissed; and that the Plaintiff's Motion
to Remand Suit to the State Court be and the same i1s hereby
sustained.
The Clerk of the Court shall forward by mail a copy
of this Order to each of the attorneys for the above named

plaintiff and defendant.

Dated this Z;Z day of {\L&¢ﬂﬁ.)ffﬁ¥;, )
7

1972.

e i o
; T

.L.*{:l):—*;‘ i ./
CHIEF JUDGE, UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA.

PRIV EN .
It Bl B e e




R

ToTHE UMTYNS GUATES ATSTRICT GOURY POR TR NORERIT LIETRICT
OF Q¥LAITMR
CHRRLES S70LRG,
Plaintif€

1S SRR AL R

as Administyator
OVIR 1. SHARPYR,

BORLRT
tl'x(} & ;
deceagsi.

e Yoo N S et S e e e Mt Nt

Nefendant

RO pe Ty
STIPTLATION OF OTEMTHOAL WITH
PREJULE e

{fowes now the plaintift, through his evtorney.
Ben T. oOwens, and the defendant, throurh his attorney,
Juck M., Thomas, and stipulate that the above capticned
cause of action he dismissed with prejudice to filing a

future action hereln.

AT y for Defendant

s

YORDER

fnd mow on this _ day of September, 1972, there
came op for copsideration hefore the undersigned Jwdpge of
the Uniied Onates District Court for the Worthern district
of Oklsboma, stipulation of the parties hereto of dismissal
parties hereto having advised the court that all disputes
hetween tho parties have heen scttled.

1T OTY OCTHEREEORE ORDEREDN, ADIINGED AND DTRORERL that
the abovs styiled cauge be and the same is hercbdy dismissed
with nreindice to the right of tbe plaintiff te brine any
future actics arising from satd ceuse of action,

v’

n.:’: ’{:-J‘.f- e

SRR i SRR S

“Hadpe

WS



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, )
}
Plaintiff, )
)
vs. } CIVIL ACTION NO. 69-C-171
) .
20.00 ACRES OF LAND, MORE OR )} Tract No. 438M
LESS, SITUATE IN ROGERS COUNTY,)
STATE OF OKLAHOMA, AND O. H. )
MOORE, ET AL., AND UNKNOWN )
OWNERS, )
)
befendants.} E? { L= 0
SET 311972
JUDGMENT FACE o SIL‘JER«AC;E‘IN{'
. Clerk
i, 8. DISTRICT COURT
y . ), 1) . COURT

Now, on this Z 2 day of Sertember, 1972, this matter
comes on for disposition on application of the Plaintiff, United
States of America, for entry of judgment on the Report of Commis-
sicners filed herein on November 29, 1371, and the Court, after
having overruled Plaintiff's Objections to Report of Commissioners
on December 29, 1971, having examined the file in this action
and being advised by counsel for the Plaintiff, finds that:

2,

The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject
matter of this action.

3.

This judgment applies to the entire estate taken in
Tract No. 438M as such estate and tract are described in the
Complaint filed in this case.

4.

Service of Process has been perfected either personally

or by publication notice, as provided by Rule 713 of the Federal

Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties defendant in this cause

who are interested in the subject tract.



5.

The Acts of Congress set out in paragraph 2 of the
Complaint filed herein give the United States of America the
right, power and authority to condemn the subject property for
public use. Pursuant thereto, on July 23, 1969, the United States
of America filed its Declaration of Taking of a certain estate
in such tract of land, which was the date of taking thereof.
Simultaneously therewith, Plaintiff deposited $8,954.00 in the
Registry of this Court as estimated compensation for the taking
of said estate, part of which has been disbursed. Therefore,
title to such property should be vested in the United States
of America as of July 23, 19269.

6.

The Report of Commissioners filed herein on November 29,
1971, is hereby accepted and adopted as findings of fact as to
the subject tract, wherein the amount of just compensation as
to the estate taken therein is fixed by the Commission at
$9,330.00.

7.

This judgment creates a deficiency between the amount
deposited as estimated just compensation for the estate taken
in the subject tract and the amount fixed by the Commission and
adopted by the Court as just compensation; therefore, a sum of
money sufficient to cover such deficiency should be deposited
by the Government. This deficiency is set out below in paragraph
1.

8.

The Defendants named in paragraph 11 as owners of the
estate taken in the subject tract are the only Defendants asserting
any interest in such estate; all other Defendants having either
disclaimed or defaulted. The Court further finds that there
was a subsisting oil and gas lease on this tract on the date

of taking. Said named Defendants were the owners of various



interests in the estate condemned herein as of the date of taking
and, as such, are entitled to receive the just compensation awarded
by this judgment according to their respective interests as set out
in paragraph 11 below,
9.
IT IS THEKREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREFD BY THE
COURT that the United States of America has the right, power
and authority to condemn for public use the subject tract, as
it is described in the Complaint filed herein, and such property,
to the extent of the estate described in such Complaint, is
condemned and title thereto is vested in the United States of
America, as of July 23, 1969, which was the date of taking thereof,
and all Defendants herein and all other persons are forever
barred from asserting any claim to such estate.
10.
1T 1S THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED BY THE
COURT that on the date of taking in this case, the owners of
the various interests in the estate taken herein in the subject
tract were the Defendants whose names appear below in paragraph
11 with the interest owned by each also shown therein and the
right to receive the just compensation for such estate is vested
in the parties so named; and, there was a subsisting oil and
gas lease on this tract on the date of taking.
11.
IT TS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED BY THE
COURT that the Report of Commissioners filed herein on November 29,
1971, is hereby confirmed and the $9,330.00 therein fixed is
adopted as the award of just compensation for the estate taken
in the subject tract, which is allocated and should be disbursed
according to the following schedule:

TRACT NO. 438M
AWARD OF JUST COMPENSATION:

Total award for estate taken . . . « o « o ¢ « o - $9,330.00



ALLOCATICN OF AWARD:
(pursuant to Commissioners' Report)

To Lessee (Working) interest . . . .$7,665.00

To Overriding Royalty interest . . . 487.00

To Lessor (Royalty) interxset . . . . 1,178.00
DEPOSIT OF ESTIMATED COMPENSATION . . . . . . « « « & 8,954,00
DEPOSIT DEFICIENCY . & - + « « 4 « s+ s + + « = 2 s « « 5 376,00

plus 6% interest
from July 23, 1969

OWNERSHIP, DISTRIBUTION OF AWARD AND DISBURSAL:

Share of Previously Balance
Oowners Interest Award Disbursed Due

LESSEE (WORKING) INTEREST:
0. H. Mocre 13/16 W.I. $7,665.00 $5,311.00 $2,354.00
OVERRIDING ROYALTY INTEREST:
Shell Companies Foundation,

Incorporated 1/16 487.00 None 487.00
LESSOR INTEREST:
Lula Gourd 1/8 R.I. 1,178.00 580,00 598,00

i2.
IT IS PURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the
United States of America shall pay into the Registry of this Court
for the benefit of the owners the deposit deficiency for the subject
fract as shown in paragraph 11 in the amount of $376.00, together
with interest on such deficiency at the rate of 6% per annum from
July 23, 1969, until the date of deposit of such deficiency sum;
and, in addition, the United States of America shall pay into the
Registry of this Court interest on the $2,354.00, which was awarded
the owner of the working interest in excess of the sum ($5,311.00)
previously disbursed to said owner of the working interest, at the
rate of 6% per annum from August 28, 1969, until the date of deposit
of said interest; then, such sum.shall be placed in the deposit
for the subject tract in this action.
13.
IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COURT that when sufficieat

funds are on deposit the Clerk of this Court shall forthwith disbursc



the award for the subject tract by paying each owner his balance due
as shown above in paragraph 11, together with each owner's propor-
tionate share of the accrued interest on the aforesaid deposit
deficiency, as follows:
0. H., Moore -~ $2,354.00 plus 13/16 of the ac-
crued interest on the $376.00 deposit
deficiency
Shell Companies Foundation, Incorporated ~ $487.00
plus 1/16 of the accrued interest
on the $376.00 deposit deficiency
Lula Gourd ~ $598.00 plus 1/8 of the accrued
interest on the $376.00 deposit
deficiency
and
0. H. Moore - all of the interest at 6% per
annum on $2,354.00, from August 28,
1969, until paid into the Registry

of this Court.

/s/ tather Bohanon

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

/s/ Jack M. Short

JACK M. SHORT
Assistant United States Attorney



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

UNTTED STATES OF AMERICA,

)
)
Plaintiff, ) /
)
V5. ) 7O—C—303V/
)
AUGUSTA S. SISLER, Individually )
and as Executrix of the Estate ) £
of Wade H. Sisler, M.D., ) RTEY
deceased, ) JACE o ol
)
)

Defendant.

ORDER

After reviewing the file and record in this cause,
the recommendations of the Magistrate are hereby approved,
and

IT IS, THEREFCRE, ORDERED that the Motion of Defend-
ant, Augusta S. Sisler, for Summary Judgment be and the same
is hereby sustained.

The Clerk of the Court shall forward by mail a copy
of this Order teo each of the attorneys for tine above named
plaintiff and defendant.

Dated this jﬂ day of

i972.

s,

. szﬁfﬁwh.
CEIEF SUDGE,
FOR THE NORTHLERN

e et e
YA By
DISTr CCLRT

T OF OKLALIGHA.




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR
THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

MARY LOU ASHWORTH, et al.,

}
)
Plaintiffs, )
¥
vs. } No. 72-C-228 —
)
CUYLER GRIM, et al., )
)
Detendants. ) F 1 L. E D
»”
NOTICE OF DISMISSAL SEP B 1972 /-
TO: JAMES M. MUNN }
Attorney for Defendant JAGK c- SILV!H AGTI“G Cierk

DtlETRICT COURT

Please take notice that the Plaintiff disconti&hé%
above entitled action and dismisses the complaint without
prejudice.

Dated: September 8, 1972.

7%54

Benjaml P. Abney

Attor for Plaintiff .

2601 urth National Bajk Bldg.
Tulsa, Oklahoma 74

CERTIFICATE OF MAILING

I hereby certify that on the 8th day of September, 1972,
I mailed a true and correct copy of the above and foregoing
Dismissal to Mr. James M. Munn, 29 East Broadway, Sand Springs,
Ok lahoma, Attorney for Defendant, w1th sufficient postage

prepaid.
D%ML W%w

BEnjamkﬁ/P Abney




FilLED

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FCR THE

NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA SpF 1 1972
FROK 6o EIbvaa—ovast ey
KENNETH EUGENE SUTTON, U, S. DISTRICT COURT
Plaintiff '
VS, Cilvil Action
PARK J. ANDERSON, acting Warden, No. 72-C-G7
and THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA,
Defendants

ORDER OF DISMISSAL

This cause came on for trial before the Court, pursuant to
regular setting and notice to parties; the plaintiff not being
present nor represented by counsel and belng adjudged in default
by the Court, and the defendants were represented by counsel,

IT IS ORDERED that the plaintiff's actlon 1s dismlssed, for
failure of plaintiff to prosecute the same and for the further
reason that plaintiff's complalnt fails to assert that defendant;
acting under color of state law, have deprived plaintiff of any
federally protected constitutional right.

Dated at Tulsa, Cklahoma, thls 19th day of September, 1972,

o Lot

Unlted States Distriet Judg9ﬁ




